

No. 15-1191

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LORETTA LYNCH,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,
Petitioner,

v.

LUIS RAMON MORALES-SANTANA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER,
THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, AND THE
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CHARLES ROTH
Counsel of Record
*National Immigrant Justice Center
208 S. LaSalle Street
Suite 1300
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-1613
croth@heartlandalliance.org*
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of the Amici Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Naturalization is Complicated, Costly, and Subject to Various Obstacles; At-Birth Citizenship is Automatic and Foolproof.....	4
A. Naturalization is Complex and Costly.....	5
B. Even Properly Filed Naturalization Applications Can Be Delayed, Lost, or Never Adjudicated.	8
C. At-Birth Citizenship Eliminates These Risk Factors.	10
II. The Government Incorrectly Suggests that Eliminating Distinctions Based on Gender Would Work to Disadvantage Applicants.	11
A. <i>Phinpathya</i> ought not be imported to this context.....	13
B. Section 1409(c) Is Not Exclusive and Would Not Prejudice the Ability of a Mother to Convey Citizenship Under Other Citizenship Statutes.	16
C. To the extent that the lower court’s remedy was at all unclear, the Court may adopt alternate language.	19
III. At-Birth Citizenship Is Not Constrained by 8 U.S.C. § 1421.....	20
IV. At-Birth Citizenship Statutes Protect Family Unity and Respect the Rights and Dignity of U.S. Citizens.	21

V. Other Automatic Citizenship Provisions, Enacted Simultaneously with § 1409(c), Are Further Evidence That the Statute Impermissibly Discriminates Against Unmarried Fathers.....	23
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	5
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010).....	10
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	18
<i>Contreras-Rodriguez v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 462 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Duran-Pichardo v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , 695 F.3d 282 (3d Cir. 2012).....	8, 9
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490, (1981).....	14
<i>In re Paternity & Maternity of Infant R.</i> , 922 N.E.2d 59 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010).....	18
<i>INS v. Phinpathya</i> , 464 U.S. 183 (1984)	12, 13, 15
<i>Kiorkis v. Holder</i> , 634 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	7
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	18
<i>Matter of Copeland</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 788 (Comm'r. 1988).....	14, 15
<i>Matter of Graves</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 337 (Comm. 1985).....	13

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Huang</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 749 (BIA 1988).....	10
<i>Matter of Laipenieks</i> , 18 I.&N. Dec. 433 (1983).....	14
<i>Matter of Torres</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 28 (BIA 1998).....	18
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	17
<i>Morales-Santana v. Lynch</i> , 804 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	14
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	16, 18
<i>Rosenberg v. Fleuti</i> , 374 U.S. 449 (1963).....	13
<i>Terezov v. Gonzales</i> , 480 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Thongphilack v. Gonzales</i> , 506 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Fullard-Leo</i> , 331 U.S. 256 (1946).....	15
<i>Walji v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Wedderburn v. Immigration and Naturalization Serv.</i> , 215 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2000).....	24

	Page(s)
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	18
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(23)	20, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h)(2)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1254(a)(1) (1984)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1254(b)(2) (1986)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1401	16, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1401(a)(7)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1409	23, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1409(a).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1409(c)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1421	21
8 U.S.C. § 1421(d).....	20, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1427(b).....	11, 14

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1431	4, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1431 (1952).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1431(a) (2015)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1431(a)(1)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1432 (1958).....	3, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1432(a).....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1432(a)(1) (1958)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1432(a)(2) (1958)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1432(a)(3) (1958)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1447(b).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 611	11
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, § 315(b)(3) 100 Stat. 3359.....	13
 Other Authorities	
81 AM. JUR. 2D <i>Witnesses</i> § 714 (2008)	6
ADAM HUNTER AND KARINA SHKLYAN, THE PEW CHARITABLE TRUSTS, THE STATE OF THE STATES ON NATURALIZATION (July 14, 2016) available at http://bit.ly/2cR7fle	8

	Page(s)
Bureau of Labor Statistics, Real Earnings – August 2016, USDL-16-1829 (Sept. 16, 2016)	6
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, A PRICE TOO HIGH: US FAMILIES TORN APART BY DEPORTATIONS FOR DRUG OFFENSES (June 2015), https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/ reports/us0615_ForUpload_0.pdf	22
JEFFREY S. PASSEL D’VERA COHN, A PORTRAIT OF UNAUTHORIZED IMMIGRANTS IN THE UNITED STATES (Pew Research Ctr., Apr. 14, 2009).....	7
MIGRATION POLICY INSTITUTE, IMMIGRATION FEES IN CONTEXT (Feb. 2007).	6
USA Jobs: Employment of non-citizens, https://www.usajobs.gov/Help/working- in-government/non-citizens/ (last visited Sept. 30, 2016)	11
USCIS, <i>Application for Naturalization</i> (Mar. 26, 2016).....	6
USCIS, <i>Instructions for Application for Naturalization</i> (Mar. 26, 2016)	5, 6
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 223.1(a)	11
8 C.F.R. § 341.5(b)	11
